

RESORT IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT No. 1 SHELTER COVE, HUMBOLDT COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Electric, Water, Sewer, Fire Protection, Search & Rescue, Airport, Golf Links, Recreation

APRIL 2023 NEWSLETTER

USDA GRANT AWARDED

Your Resort Improvement District has been notified that it will receive \$6.2 million in community wildfire defense grant funding to conduct 1,211 acres of hazardous fuels reduction work over a 5-year period. This project is designed to protect life and property in Shelter Cove, reduce wildfire risk, create a fire resilient community, and restore healthy landscapes. Learn more by attending an upcoming District event.



SHELTER COVE GRID RESILIENCE & SOLAR DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP

On Tuesday April 18th from 5PM to 6:30PM the District will host a Shelter Cove community workshop to share information and receive comments on its U.S. Department of Energy - Grid Resilience Innovation Partnership (GRIP) grant application. The District is working with PG&E and Humboldt Polytechnic's Schatz Energy Research Center to develop its GRIP grant application to construct a series of solar arrays and battery banks in Shelter Cove. Please join us on Tuesday, April 18th at the Fire Hall (9126 Shelter Cove Road) for this exciting opportunity.

APRIL DISTRICT BOARD MEETING

Each Board meeting is held on the third Thursday of the month and April's Board meeting will be held on Thursday, April 20, 2022, starting at 9AM.

Please join the meeting in person or online

https://meet.goto.com/560896037

DISTRICT WEBSITE HAS A NEW LOOK!



We've redesigned our website at www.sheltercove.ca.gov

Find current board agendas, archived newsletters, helpful links, and job openings, contact your director, check the tides and more!

SHELTER COVE SPRING FIRE SAFETY AND FIREWISE EVENT

On Saturday April 22nd, 2023, please ready your family and join the Shelter Cove Fire Department and SC CERT by participating in our annual wildfire evacuation drill and educational event! Sirens will be activated at 11:30AM on 4/22. SEE EVENT FLYER. Hope to see you there!

GENERAL MANAGER JOB OPENING

The Resort Improvement District is accepting applications for the position of General Manager. Salary Range: \$90,000-\$130,000 (FLSA Exempt). Position includes full benefits package (CalPERS retirement, Healthcare coverage, Paid holidays, vacation, and sick leave). Application deadline: Position is open until filled. Apply by April 14th for first consideration. Interviews to be scheduled. Apply: at the RID Main office located at 9126 Shelter

Cove Road, Whitethorn, CA 95589 or email Sue Sack sue@sheltercove-ca.gov 707-986-7447 ext.120. Application is available at www.sheltercove-ca.gov. Please include a resume.

RESORT IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #1 - 9126 Shelter Cove Road, Whitethorn, CA 95589 Phone: 707-986-7447, Fax: 707-986-7435, Open M - F 8 AM to Noon and 1 PM to 4 PM After Hours Utility Emergencies: 223-1225 www.sheltercove-ca.gov



RESORT IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT No. 1 SHELTER COVE, HUMBOLDT COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Electric, Water, Sewer, Fire Protection, Search & Rescue, Airport, Golf Links, Recreation

APRIL 2023 NEWSLETTER

UTILITY EMERGENCY NUMBER

If you are experiencing an after-hours utility emergency, please call the District's on-call phone at 707-223-1225.

ANNUAL RECYCLED WATER NOTICE

Shortly, night-time irrigation of the golf links will resume using recycled water from our wastewater treatment plant. Irrigation sprinklers are not usually activated until after dark, but people should avoid areas that are actively being sprinkled. This water is safe for irrigation, but not for drinking.



PLAYGROUP IS BACK AT THE CLUBHOUSE

First 5 Humboldt & Southern Humboldt Family Resource Center invites families and their 0–5-year olds to get together and PLAY! Mondays from 12:30 to 2:30pm in the Kid's Playroom at the Community Clubhouse. For more info call Brandy (707) 923-1147.

NICK'S INTERNS

Mattole Restoration Council's Nick's Interns program celebrates its 20th year offering environmental work opportunities to youths from ages 14 to high school and post high school grads. For the 2023 summer season 2 sessions offered in Whitethorn. 1st Session: June 19 to July 7. 2nd Session: July 10 to July 27. There will be a Session in Petrolia from July 10 to July 27. For more info: www.mattole.org/nicksinterns or call Theresa Vallotton at MRC (707) 986-7797 Application deadline is April 23, 2023.

ROAD CONDITION REPORTING

Please help with reporting road/culvert repair needs to the County by calling the Public Works dispatcher at 707-445-7421

SOHUM HEALTH MOBILE VAN

The Mobile Medical Clinic will be serving Shelter Cove on these upcoming dates: April 27th & May 25th from 10:00am-3:00pm at the RID Community Clubhouse. To schedule an appointment, call (707) 923-3921 x1221

SHELTER COVE COMMUNITY EVENTS

Check out the enclosed Community Calendar to see the many events and activities scheduled at the Community Clubhouse for next month. Here are some other community happenings:

Friends of the Lost Coast (FOLC): Earth Day & Coastal Cleanup Celebration

Saturday, April 22, 10am-2pm. At Cape Mendocino Light House at Mal Coombs Park. 768 Lower Pacific Dr. in Shelter Cove.

Children's Garden: April Showers Bring May Flowers! Saturday, April 15, 2023, meet up at the kid's garden to enjoy some garden goodness and see how it's growing!



COMMENTS: We encourage your comments, please use your bill stub, or write to: <u>info@sheltercove-ca.gov</u>

RESORT IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #1 - 9126 Shelter Cove Road, Whitethorn, CA 95589 Phone: 707-986-7447, Fax: 707-986-7435, Open M – F 8 AM to Noon and 1 PM to 4 PM After Hours Utility Emergencies: 223-1225 www.sheltercove-ca.gov